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Minutes - Planning Services Committee
3 June 2009

PLANNING SERVICES COMMITTEE
Minutes of the Planning Services Committee
held in the Council Chambers, Fremantle City Council
on 3 June at 6.00 pm.

DECLARATION OF OPENING / ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS
The Presiding Member declared the meeting open at 6.01 pm.
NYOONGAR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATEMENT
"We acknowledge this land that we meet on today is part of the traditional lands of the
Nyoongar people and that we respect their spiritual relationship with their country. We
also acknowledge the Nyoongar people as the custodians of the greater
Fremantle/Walyalup area and that their cultural and heritage beliefs are still important to
the living Nyoongar people today."
IN ATTENDANCE
Peter Tagliaferri
Cr Robert Fittock
Cr Jon Strachan
Cr John Dowson
Cr Bill Massie
Cr John Alberti

Mayor / Presiding Member (left 6.48pm)
Deputy Presiding Member / North Ward
South Ward
East Ward (entered 6.03pm)
Hilton Ward
Beaconsfield Ward

Mr Philip St John
Ms Kathy Bonus
Mr Steve Sullivan
Mr Harry Erasmus
Mrs Tanya Toon-Poynton

Director Planning and Development Services
Manager Development Services
Statutory Planning Coordinator
Coordinator Development Compliance
Minute Secretary

There were approximately 9 members of the public and 0 members of the press in
attendance.
APOLOGIES
Cr Les Lauder
LEAVE OF ABSENCE
Nil
RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS PUBLIC QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE
Nil
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PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
Summary of Questions by Terry Gabriel
In relation to the property at 17 Blinco Street – PSC0905-85
Why has this council treated toxic asbestos as if it were any other waste building
material?
You state the council is dealing with other compliance issues currently. Can you please
tell us what these issues are, and how, and what action the council has taken in regard
to them?
You state that you would send an officer to carry out an inspection a few days later. Did
an officer carry out an inspection, and where is his report?
How can you consider any action that the council may take now that the building works
have been completed?
Summary of Response from Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
Questions taken on notice
DEPUTATIONS / PRESENTATIONS
The following member/s of the public spoke in favour of item PSC0906-95:
Leonie Randles
The following member/s of the public spoke against item PSC0906-95:
Chris Brown (distributed documents to Committee Members)
The following member/s of the public spoke in favour of item PSC0906-97:
Sandra Bransby
The following member/s of the public spoke against item PSC0906-98:
Justin Paris (distributed photos to Committee Members)
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS
Nil
LATE ITEMS NOTED
Nil
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CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
MOVED: Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
That the Minutes of the Planning Services Committee dated 20 May 2009 as listed in the
Council Agenda dated 27 May 2009 be confirmed as a true and accurate record.
CARRIED: 6/0
For

Against

Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
Cr John Alberti
Cr John Dowson
Cr Robert Fittock
Cr Jon Strachan
Cr Bill Massie
TABLED DOCUMENTS
The following documents were tabled at the meeting and are attached to the Minutes:
1.

External Heritage Assessment by Phillip Griffiths Architects relating to PSC0906-96
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DEFERRED ITEMS (COMMITTEE DELEGATION)
The following items are subject to clause 1.1 and 2.1 of the City of Fremantle
Delegated Authority Register
Nil.
REPORTS BY OFFICERS (COMMITTEE DELEGATION)
The following items are subject to clause 1.1 and 2.1 of the City of Fremantle
Delegated Authority Register
PSC0906-95

HARVEST ROAD 56 (LOT 152) NORTH FREMANTLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT

DataWorks Reference:
Disclosure of Interest:
Responsible Officer:
Actioning Officer:
Decision Making Level:
Previous Item Number/s:
Attachments:
Owner Name:
Scheme:
Heritage Listing:

122/009
Nil
Manager Development Services
Coordinator Development Compliance
Planning Services Committee
Nil
Structural Engineers report
Photographs
Mr Peter and Mrs Leonie Randles
Residential R 25
Municipal Heritage Inventory Level 3
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This additional report is presented to the Planning Services Committee (PSC) as
the City was requested by the Committee to review further information that was
tabled at its meeting held on 6 August 2008.
At that meeting, the PSC was requested by the City to consider a report on
unauthorised filling that had occurred on the development site (Refer to PSC0708199). The owner of the adjoining property made a submission to the PSC that the
dividing fence between the two properties was unsafe due to alleged unauthorised
fill and that an unauthorised privacy screen had been erected on the dividing
fence. The City was subsequently requested to investigate these matters.
The City commissioned the services of a Structural Engineer to determine the
structural integrity of the dividing fence. The City received the Structural
Engineers Report on 7 April 2009 which advised that the dividing fence was not
considered a dangerous structure under Section 403 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1960.
Further, the City has confirmed that the privacy screening that was erected on the
dividing fence was not exempt from the need to obtain Planning Approval.
Based on the information provided to the 6 August 2008 PSC meeting on the filling
of the site, the Structural Engineers report in relation to structural adequacy of the
dividing fence and the investigation carried out by the City in relation to the
privacy screening, it is recommended that:
●
●

no further action be taken in relation to the filling of the site and the structural
adequacy of the dividing fence; and
the owner of No. 56 Harvest Road be instructed to lodge a retrospective
application for the privacy screening and the Chief Executive Officer be
delegated powers to determine the application.

BACKGROUND
On 31 January 2008, the City was contacted regarding alleged unauthorised
development (fill) on the western boundary of 56 Harvest Road, North Fremantle. A
review of the City’s records did not reveal that any approvals had been issued for this
alleged development.
Site visits were undertaken on 5 and 19 February 2008 and officers observed a
substantial amount of apparent fill on the development site. A Direction was issued to
the owners of the site to remove the unauthorised fill and to reinstate the soil level to its
original condition.
During April 2008, the City commissioned the services of a surveying firm to carry out
two surveys over the subject property, one being a detail survey performed by a licensed
surveyor and the other a photogrammetric (aerial photo) survey to assess compliance
with the Direction.
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On 2 May 2008 Mr Randles submitted a Structural Engineers certification prepared by
Burdette & Associates on the subject dividing fence between No 56 Harvest Road and
21 Ainslie Street. In conclusion the report stated that no new distress was noticed in the
boundary wall, when viewed from 56 Harvest Road side, adjacent to the new garage and
store and therefore it was considered that the garage construction had not adversely
affected the brick fence.
A report on these matters was presented to the PSC at its meeting held on 6 August
2008 with the following recommendation:
That Council:
1.

Acknowledge the limitations and the accuracies of the two survey methods in
determining the amount of fill placed on the western lot boundary, and

2.

Withdraw the Direction issued on 28 February 2008 against Mr and Mrs
Randles of No. 56 (Lot 152) Harvest Road, North Fremantle, and

3.

Take no further action in relation to this matter.

At this meeting, an adjoining resident, Mr Chris Brown, tabled a report for consideration
by the Committee. The main concerns raised in the tabled documentation were that:
“..the dividing structure could give way at any time and cause damage, injury or
even death, not that the structure is in disrepair, but because its purpose has been
exceeded”.
Mr Brown was also concerned about the amenity and privacy problems this development
has caused in that the altered height was causing overlooking issues and the
neighbour’s construction of the privacy screening on top of the dividing fence above the
allowed 500 mm was causing an adverse effect on his visual amenity.
The PSC resolved to defer consideration of the matter to the next appropriate Planning
Services Committee Meeting to allow the City time to respond to the key issues raised in
the tabled documentation – namely the structural safety of the wall and the impact of the
privacy screening on the visual amenity of the complainant.
After the 6 August 2008 Planning Services Committee Meeting, the City commissioned
the services of a Structural Engineering firm to determine the structural integrity of the
dividing fence in question. In conclusion the Engineer considered:
“…’that the boundary wall is performing as required and is not deemed to be a
“dangerous structure” under Section 403 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1960.”
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Furthermore, it was also considered that:
“…whilst the structure does not comply with today’s standards, it was constructed in
a different era and it is the Engineers opinion that the construction of the double
storey garage at 56 Harvest Road does not impact or adversely affect the boundary
wall.
The City inspected the site to consider the amenity impact of the lattice screening.
STATUTORY AND POLICY ASSESSMENT
Planning and Development Act 2005
Section 218 of the Act states that:
A person who contravenes the provisions of a planning scheme commits an
offence.
LPS 4
Clause 11.4.1 of the Scheme states:
A person must not contravene or fail to comply with the provisions of the Scheme.
Clause 8.2(f) of the Scheme states that prior planning approval from the Council is not
required for the minor filling or excavation of land provides there is no more than 500mm
change to the natural ground level.
Clause 8.2(l) of the Scheme states that the prior planning approval from the Council is
not required for minor development as listed in Schedule 15.
Clause 12.15 Schedule 15 states that the following works do not require Planning
Approval:
Screening material where attached to an existing fence and projecting no more than
500 mm above the top of the fence at any point and is not situated within a primary
or secondary street setback area.
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960
Division 11 – Dangerous Buildings of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1960 section 403 sub sections (1) and (4);
(1)

(4)

Where a local government has reason to suspect that a building in its district is
in a dangerous state, the local government may direct a survey of the building
to be made by the building surveyor of the local government, or by another
competent person.
If the certificate is to the effect that the building is not in a dangerous state, the
local government shall take no further proceedings in respect of it.

Page 7

Minutes - Planning Services Committee
3 June 2009

PLANNING COMMENT
The primary issues to be determined by Council in this matter are outlined below:
●
●
●

whether the existing ground levels meet the Direction issued by the City;
whether the existing dividing fence is structurally sound; and
Is the lattice screening located on the dividing fence between the development site
and 21 Ainslie having a detrimental impact on the visual amenity of the owners
property.

Ground Levels
The City, as previously advised in its report to the PSC meeting of 6 August 2008, has no
precise evidence of the ground levels prior to the fill being placed on the site and the
surveyors engaged by the City are unable to confirm beyond any reasonable doubt that
more than 500mm of fill has been placed on the site since aerial photographs were taken
in October 2006.
A further inspection of the subject development on 27 November 2008 showed that some
of the infill has been removed and will cause further doubt.
The evidence provided by Mr Brown regarding the Eastern boundary picket fence is
showing the Harvest Road side of the dividing fence and not the area in question. The
statement provided by the late Mr Don Cumbor is stating that the existing fence was built
based on the existing land level between the two properties. The owners of 56 Harvest
Road are acknowledging the existence of the infill against the western boundary but are
stating that it is under the allowed 500 mm. The City could therefore not pursue the
matter due to the lack of professional evidence.
For the reasons outlined above, there is no sufficient evidence upon which to base a
successful prosecution.
Structural Adequacy of the Dividing Fence
After the 6 August 2008 PSC Meeting, the City commissioned the services of a Structural
Engineering firm to determine the structural integrity of the dividing fence in question. In
conclusion the Engineer considered:
“…’that the boundary wall is performing as required and is not deemed to be a
“dangerous structure” under Section 403 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1960.”
Based on the findings of the report from the Structural Engineer, it is considered that no
further action is required in relation to this aspect of the complaint.
Unauthorised Privacy Screening
The owners of 56 Harvest constructed a lattice privacy screening on top of the dividing
fence, above the allowed 500 mm which would exempt this form of development from the
need for Council’s Planning Approval.

Page 8

Minutes - Planning Services Committee
3 June 2009

The privacy screening will assist in the provision of privacy between the two properties.
It is noted that the front of No. 21 Ainslie Street, including the front and side verandhas
are exposed to viewing from the street by the general public. Further, there is currently
landscaping of the type that can assist in the softening of the dividing fence and privacy
screen.
Having regard to the above information and the topography of the land and the
relationship of the buildings to the surrounding ground levels, it is considered that privacy
screening is acceptable in this situation.
Council does have the option of pursuing this matter in accordance with LPP1.5 by
inviting the owners to make a retrospective application for the unauthorised
development, serve notice to remove or alter the screening or resolve to take no further
action in relation to this matter.
CONCLUSION
The decision in relation to the unauthorised filling of the site was held in abeyance at 6
August 2008 PSC meeting until such time as the PSC could consider matters of the:
●
structural adequacy of the common fence between the development site and 21
Ainslie Street; and
●
unauthorised erection of the privacy screening on the boundary fence between the
development site and 21 Ainslie Street.
Based on the expert advice provided by the independent consultant, it is considered that
no further action is required in relation to structural adequacy of the wall in question.
Consequently, having resolved the structural adequacy of the wall and based on the
information provided in the report to the PSC at its 6 August 2008 meeting on the filling
of the site, it is also recommended that the PSC should take no further action in relation
to the matter of the filling of the site.
In relation to the matter of the unauthorised erection of the privacy screening on the
common boundary fence, it is recommended that:
●
the owner of No. 56 Harvest Street be directed to submit an application for the
retrospective approval of the unauthorised privacy screening that has been added
to the property; and
●
having regard to the nature of the works undertaken and the minimal impact on the
adjoining property, the Chief Executive Officer be delegated authority to determine
the application for retrospective approval.
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OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION/COMMITTEE DECISION
MOVED: Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
That Council:
(1)

Acknowledge the limitations and the accuracies of the two survey methods in
determining the amount of fill placed on the western lot boundary,

(2)

having regard to (1) above, withdraws the Direction issued on 28 February
2008 against Mr and Mrs Randles of No. 56 (Lot 152) Harvest Road, North
Fremantle;

(3)

Take no further action in relation to the matter of the structural adequacy of
the dividing fence;

(4)

directs the owner of No. 56 Harvest Street to submit an application for the
retrospective approval of the unauthorised privacy screening that has been
added to the dividing fence

CARRIED: 6/0
For

Against

Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
Cr John Alberti
Cr John Dowson
Cr Robert Fittock
Cr Bill Massie
Cr Jon Strachan
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PSC0906-96

MARINE TERRACE NO.150 (LOT16), SOUTH FREMANTLE RETAINING WALL AND FRONT FENCE ADDITION TO SINGLE
HOUSE (JL DA184/09)

DataWorks Reference:
Disclosure of Interest:
Responsible Officer:
Actioning Officer:
Decision Making Level:
Previous Item Number/s:
Attachment 1:
Attachment 2:
Attachment 3:
Attachment 4:
Attachment 5:
Attachment 6:
Date Received:
Owner Name:
Submitted by:
Scheme:
Heritage Listing:
Existing Landuse:

059/002
Nil
Manager Development Services
Senior Planning Officer
Planning Services Committee
Nil
Development Plans
Structural Engineers Report
Previous Report PSC0812-339
Site Photos
Site Photos
Heritage Assessment
30 April 2009
Michael & Mary Callan
As Above
Residential R30
MHI and Heritage List – Limestone features
Single house
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The application is referred to the Planning Services Committee for determination
as the proposal involves the demolition of a limestone feature that is listed on the
City’s Heritage List. The site is listed on the City’s Heritage List and Municipal
Heritage Inventory as having ‘Limestone Features’. The heritage significant
limestone feature has been identified as being the existing front retaining wall,
which is proposed to be demolished.
At its meeting on 3 December 2008, Planning Services Committee refused to grant
Planning Approval for the same development (refer PSC0812-339). The applicant
provided the City with a structural engineers report at the time of assessment of
this application, stating that this wall is in a ‘significant state of distress and
warrants being re-built’. However no information was submitted with the
application regarding the possible repair of the existing retaining wall to enable its
retention.
On 30 April 2009 the applicant submitted the same application seeking Planning
Approval to demolish the subject limestone retaining wall and rebuild a new
limestone retaining wall and front fence at No.150 Marine Terrace, South
Fremantle. The applicant also submitted additional information with this
application stating that they intended to utilise the existing limestone blocks
where possible and incorporate them into the new limestone retaining wall.
On 18 May 2009 the City received a complaint regarding safety concerns and the
existing condition of the limestone retaining wall located on the front of the
subject site. The City conducted a site inspection which found that the existing
limestone wall had deteriorated significantly since the City’s last inspection of the
wall (March 2008). On 19 May 2009 the City issued a letter to the applicant
authorising the demolition of the existing limestone retaining wall as it was
considered to be a ‘dangerous’ structure and its removal was necessary for public
safety.
At the time of writing this report the current status was that the dilapidated
limestone retaining wall had been removed from site and works associated with
this application had begun on site. Further comments relating to the status of the
demolished retaining wall and the construction works on site will be made to the
Planning Services Committee at the meeting.
Therefore, the demolition aspect of this application will not be assessed as it is
classified as ‘Permitted Development permitted without Planning Approval’ under
Clause 8.2 (j) of LPS4.
Overall, the proposed replacement retaining wall and front fence have been
assessed against and are considered to comply with the relevant provisions of the
R-Codes and Councils Local Planning Policies.
As a result, the application is recommended for approval.
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BACKGROUND
The site is zoned ‘Residential’ under the provisions of the City of Fremantle’s (the City)
Local Planning Scheme No.4 (LPS4) and has a density coding of R30. The site is 450m²
and is located on the eastern side of Marine Terrace, South Fremantle. The site is
elevated by approximately 1.1 metres from the street level. There is an existing two
storey dwelling on site and a 1.1 metre high limestone retaining wall at the front
boundary line.
At it’s meeting held on the 3 December 2008, the Planning Services Committee refused
to grant Planning Approval for the demolition of an existing retaining wall and
replacement retaining wall and front fence addition to the existing Single House located
at the subject site (refer PSC 0812-339 DA469/08)( See Attachment 3 for previous
report). The reason for refusal was:
1.

the proposal is inconsistent with the objectives for the ‘Residential’
zone contained within the City of Fremantle Local Planning Scheme
No. 4 relating to the retention of traditional streetscape elements and
elements of cultural heritage significance.

Council included an advisory note with the resolution which read as follows:
Advisory Notes
(i)

The applicant is advised to submit an application for the repair
of the existing retaining wall and to liaise with Council heritage
officers if seeking expert advice concerning restoration of the
heritage listed wall.

On 15 January 2009 the City’s Principal Building Surveyor inspected the subject site and
noted that the, ‘subject wall does not appear to have noticeably degenerated since my
last inspection...’
At this stage, the City did not consider the wall to be a “dangerous” building in terms of
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960. Additionally City Officers
recommended that, ‘the wall be checked on a regular basis to ensure suitable safety
measures are undertaken to protect pedestrians if/when required.’
The City again inspected the site mid March 2009 and again noted that the subject
limestone retaining wall had not noticeably degenerated.
On 30 April 2009 the applicant submitted the same application seeking Planning
Approval to demolish the subject limestone retaining wall and rebuild a new limestone
retaining wall and front fence at No.150 Marine Terrace, South Fremantle. The applicant
also submitted additional information with this application stating that they intended to
utilise the existing limestone blocks where possible and incorporate them into the new
limestone retaining wall.
On 18 May 2009 the City received a compliant from a community member regarding an
existing limestone wall at the subject site leaning forward into the existing footpath area
at the front of the subject site.
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City Officers immediately inspected the site and resolved to fence off the area for public
safety as the structure was considered to be dangerous. The applicant of the subject
property also contacted the City regarding the City’s actions and their concerns regarding
public safety.
Consequently, on 19 May 2009, the City issued a letter to the applicant stating that
removal of the dangerous structure was classified as ‘Permitted Development’ under
Clause 8.2 (j) of LPS4 and therefore there was no need to obtain Planning Approval to
remove the wall as the works were considered “urgently necessary for public safety”.
However the City’s letter did state that Planning Approval and a Building Licence must be
obtained before any works to construct a new wall are commenced.
On 21 May 2009 City Officer conducted a site inspection which found that the majority of
the damaged retaining wall had been removed from site.
On 22 May 2009 City Officers conducted another site inspection which found that the
entire retaining wall had been removed from site and new construction works had begun
on site. See Attachment 5 below for site photos of new works. As stated above, further
comments relating to the status of the demolished retaining wall and the current
construction works on site will be made to the Planning Services Committee at the
meeting.
DETAILS
Development approval is sought for a new front retaining wall and front fence.
The partially constructed replacement retaining wall will range in height from 1 metre to
1.1 metres high and is to be constructed of limestone blocks. The proposed front fence
which will sit on top of the new retaining wall consists of 0.6m high limestone pillars on
top of the proposed retaining wall with 0.1m limestone caps with visually permeable infill
panels.
The applicant has stated in additional information submitted with the application that they
were ‘happy to use the existing stone in the rebuilding process if possible’. However, due
to the urgent necessary demolition works required for public safety, the existing
limestone wall has been removed and according to the applicant, none of the heritage
significant limestone blocks of the old wall were structural suitable to be utilised in the
rebuilding of the new retaining wall on site.
STATUTORY AND POLICY ASSESSMENT
Local Planning Scheme No.4
Clause 8.2 (g) states that retaining walls that are below 500mm in height are classified
as permitted development and do not require planning approval. As mentioned above,
the applicant has begun constructing the new limestone retaining wall however; at the
time of writing this report the wall did not exceed 500mm. Although the applicant is
proposing the retaining wall to reach a maximum height of 1.1 metres and therefore the
development requires planning approval from Council.
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Schedule 15 of LPS4 allows front fences on any property within a heritage area to be
constructed up to 1.2 metres in height without planning approval. The proposed front
fence is 0.7m (including pier caps) above natural ground level of the subject site and
therefore is classified as minor development and is permitted without planning approval
under the provisions of LPS4.
Clause 8.4.1 states that,
‘The Council may grant planning approval to a use or development already commenced or
carried out regardless of when it was commenced or carried out, if the development
conforms to the provisions of the Scheme’.

Residential Design Codes 2008
The proposed development has been assessed against the relevant Acceptable
Development criteria set out within the R-Codes. The proposed works satisfy all of the
relevant Acceptable Development criteria with the exception of Element 6.3 – Boundary
Setbacks.
Council Policies
City of Fremantle policy D.B.H3 - Cut and Fill states that where retaining walls are
proposed within residential development they are to be assessed against the provisions
set out in the R-Codes.
The subject site is located within the D.G.F16 - Marine Terrace Policy area. This policy
does not prescribe any relevant provisions relating to the proposed development.
CONSULTATION
Community
The proposed development was not required to be advertised under the provisions of
Clause 9.4 of LPS4 or City of Fremantle policy L.P.P1.3.
HERITAGE ASSESSMENT
The City requested a Heritage Assessment for this application in accordance with
Council L.P.P1.6 – Preparing Heritage Assessments policy. However due to the urgent
nature of this report the Heritage Assessment has not been received at this point in time.
The initial request may be made redundant as a result of the urgent demolition of the
existing retaining wall. If the Heritage Assessment is received prior to this report being
presented to Planning Service Committee, the document will be tabled for the meeting.
PLANNING COMMENT
Upon assessment of this application, the key planning issues requiring Council’s
consideration relate to the proposed reduced boundary setback for the replacement
retaining wall and possible retention of existing heritage fabric of the retaining wall.
These matters will be discussed below.
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Boundary Setbacks
The Acceptable Development setback requirement for the retaining wall under Table 1
requirements is 4 metres. The applicant is proposing the retaining wall to be constructed
on the front boundary line.
The ’Performance Criteria’ for the setback of retaining walls is as follows:
P3

Retaining walls designed or setback to minimise the impact on adjoining properties.

The proposed retaining wall is to be constructed of the same height, material and
position as the demolished retaining wall. Additionally, the replacement retaining wall is
to be located also along the Marine Terrace street boundary. Consequently, the
proposed replacement retaining wall is not anticipated to have any impact on the
adjoining properties.
Heritage
The demolished retaining wall was identifiable as part of the traditional streetscape along
Marine Terrace and it was identified by the City as having cultural heritage significance
for its contribution to the streetscape and local area. However, due to the demolition
works urgently necessary for public safety, the heritage significance limestone fabric has
been removed from site. It is unknown to the City as to whether some of the existing
limestone blocks from the demolished heritage significant feature could have been
recycled into the new retaining wall.
CONCLUSION
Accordingly, the proposed development is considered to comply with the specific
requirements of the R-Codes and Council’s D.B.H3 – Development Levels and L.P.P 2.8
– Fences Policy.
Notwithstanding the above, the applicant is advised that new retaining wall should be
constructed with as many of the existing limestone blocks of the demolished retaining
wall as possible, in order of preserving some of the original heritage significant fabric.
The application is recommended for approval.
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OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION/COMMITTEE DECISION
MOVED: Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
That the application be APPROVED under the Metropolitan Region Scheme and
Local Planning Scheme No. 4 for the retaining wall and front fence addition to
Single House at No. 150 (Lot 16) Marine Terrace, South Fremantle, as detailed on
plans dated 30 April 2009.
Advisory Notes
(i)

It is advised that the new retaining wall should be built utilising as many of
the existing limestone blocks as possible in order to retain some of the
heritage significant fabric of the wall.

CARRIED: 6/0
For

Against

Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
Cr John Alberti
Cr John Dowson
Cr Robert Fittock
Cr Bill Massie
Cr Jon Strachan

Page 17

Minutes - Planning Services Committee
3 June 2009

PSC0906-97

WATKINS STREET NO. 97 (LOT 66) WHITE GUM VALLEY - SECOND
STOREY ADDITION TO EXISTING DWELLING AND TWO
ADDITIONAL TWO STOREY GROUPED DWELLINGS - (BC
DA639/08)

DataWorks Reference:
Disclosure of Interest:
Responsible Officer:
Actioning Officer:
Decision Making Level:
Previous Item Number/s:
Attachments:
Date Received:
Owner Name:
Submitted by:
Scheme:
Heritage Listing:
Existing Landuse:
Use Class:
Use Permissibility:

059/002
Nil
Manager Development Services
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The application is presented to the Planning Services Committee as the City of
Fremantle (the City) received submissions during the consultation period
concerning various aspects of the proposal that cannot be resolved via conditions
of planning approval.
The applicant is seeking Planning Approval for a two storey addition to an existing
dwelling and the construction of two, two storey Grouped Dwellings at No. 97 (Lot
66) Watkins Street, White Gum Valley.
The subject site is zoned Residential R20/R25 under the provisions of Local
Planning Scheme No. 4 (LPS4). The applicant is requesting that Council grant the
higher density coding of R25 pursuant to clause 5.3.4 of LPS4 as the proposed
development has been designed in accordance with the City’s Energy Efficiency
and Sustainability Schedule.
The proposed development is considered to satisfy the provisions of the R-Codes
and relevant local planning policies, including LPP2.2 Split Density Codes and
Energy Efficiency and Sustainability Schedule, D.B.H1 Urban Design and
Streetscape Guidelines and D.G.W5 Watkins and Samson Streets, Minilya and
Wongan Avenues Local Area.
The application is recommended for approval, subject to conditions.
BACKGROUND
The site is zoned Residential R20/R25 and is located within the White Gum Valley Local
Planning Area (White Gum Valley LPA) under LPS4. The property is not listed on the
City’s Heritage List nor located within a Heritage Area under LPS4.
The subject site is approximately 1098m2 in area and is located on the corner of Watkins
Street (northern boundary) and Wongan Avenue (western boundary), White Gum Valley.
The site slopes downwards from north to south by approximately 1 metre. The lot is a
‘kite’ shape which is somewhat typical of the corner lots within White Gum Valley.
There exists a single storey Single House on the site, located in the centre and facing the
corner of the two streets. Vehicular access is gained via a crossover at Watkins Street as
well as an unsealed crossover at Wongan Avenue.
The adjoining property to the east has been subdivided into a two lot survey strata. The
common property access leg for this site is adjacent to the eastern lot boundary of the
subject site. Both survey strata lots have been improved with single storey Grouped
Dwelling developments.
The adjoining property to the south is improved with a single storey Single House. There
are no buildings located immediately adjacent to the southern lot boundary of the subject
site, rather a number of mature trees.
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The existing built form of White Gum Valley is typically single storey, however recent
development is increasingly of two storey height. The front setbacks of the existing
dwellings are generous, that being in excess of 6 metres as currently prescribed by the
R-Codes for the density coding of the area. The width of the road verge is also wide,
being approximately 11 metres on Watkins Street and 17 metres on Wongan Avenue,
and is vegetated with a few mature trees. The existing dwellings front the street in a
typical manner, with the exception of the dwellings on the corner lots that address the
intersection of the two streets.
The applicant applied to the Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) for a
three lot green title subdivision of the subject site on 24 October 2008 (WAPC ref
138782). The proposed subdivision is consistent with the proposed development subject
to this application. The WAPC has deferred determination of the proposed subdivision
pending the outcome of the development application.
The proposed subdivision consists of a battleaxe lot and two single lots. The battleaxe lot
(proposed lot 3) is located in the south eastern corner of the subject site with vehicle
access gained along the southern boundary to Wongan Avenue. The remaining two lots
address Watkins Street with vehicle access to be gained from this street. Proposed lot 2,
which contains the existing dwelling, is located in the centre of the subject site. The north
western boundary of proposed lot 2 in part follows the external wall of the existing
dwelling. Proposed lot 1 is located in the north western corner of the subject site, with
Watkins Street as the primary street and Wongan Avenue as the secondary street.
DETAILS
The applicant is seeking Planning Approval for two storey additions to an existing
dwelling and for the construction of two, two storey Grouped Dwellings at No. 97 Watkins
Street, White Gum Valley.
The applicant submitted revised development plans on 13 March 2009 addressing the
requirements of the Energy Efficiency and Sustainability Schedule. The applicant also
provided justification supporting the requested variations from the Acceptable
Development provisions of the R-Codes.
The applicant is seeking that Council grant the higher density coding of the site, subject
to Council being satisfied that the development complies with the Energy Efficiency and
Sustainability Schedule, pursuant to clause 5.3.4 of LPS4. The applicant is further
seeking the discretionary decision of Council regarding variations from the Acceptable
Development requirements of the R-Codes pertaining to:
- Design Element 6.3 - Boundary Setbacks,
- Design Element 6.4 - Open Space,
- Design Element 6.7 – Building Height,
- Design Element 6.8 – Privacy,
- Design Element 6.10 – Incidental Development.
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STATUTORY AND POLICY ASSESSMENT
Local Planning Scheme No. 4
Clause 4.2.1 of LPS4 states:
Residential zone
Development within the Residential zone shall –
(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)
(v)
(vi)

provide for residential uses at a range of densities with a variety of
housing forms to meet the needs of different household types, while
recognising the limitations on development necessary to protect local
character,
safeguard and enhance the amenity of residential areas and ensure
that development, including alterations and additions, are
sympathetic with the character of the area,
encourage high standards or innovative housing design which
recognise the need for privacy, energy efficient design and bulk and
scale compatible with adjoining sites,
recognise the importance of traditional streetscape elements to
existing and new development,
conserve and enhance places of heritage significance the subject of
or affected by the development, and
safeguard and enhance the amenity of residential areas by ensuring
that land use is compatible with the character of the area.

Clause 5.3.4 of LPS4 states:
Where a site is identified as having a split density coding and is connected to
reticulated sewerage, the higher code may only be applied where one or more of
the following specific requirements are addressed to the satisfaction of Council –
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

a building of cultural heritage significance is retained on the lot,
provision of “low income housing”,
buildings designed in accordance with Council’s energy efficiency and
sustainability schedule, and
removal of a non-conforming use.

Clause 8.2 of Local Planning Scheme No. 4 (LPS4) describes development that is
permitted without the prior Planning Approval of Council. Sub-clause (k) is relevant to the
present application which proposes to remove existing trees and vegetation on the site.
The clause states:
Except as otherwise provided in the Scheme, for the purposes of the Scheme the
following development does not require the planning approval of the Council –
(k)

removal of trees or vegetation areas except where trees and vegetation areas
are identified in the register of significant trees or vegetation areas.
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Residential Design Codes 2008
The proposed development does not satisfy the Acceptable Development requirements
of the R-Codes regarding:
Lot 1
- South eastern rear boundary setback
- Outdoor living area
- Wall height
- Visual privacy
Lot 2
- Boundary wall
- Wall height
- Visual privacy
Lot 3
- Boundary setbacks
- Wall height
- Visual privacy
- Essential facilities
It should be noted that the majority of the proposed variations from the Acceptable
Development provisions of the R-Codes relate to variations within the development
rather than variations that impact on the adjoining properties. Nevertheless the proposed
variations have been assessed against the performance criteria of the R-Codes.
Council Policies
The proposed development has been assessed against the requirements and objectives
of the following local planning policies and guidelines:
-

D.B.H1 Urban Design and Streetscape Guidelines,
LPP2.1 External Storage Areas for Grouped and Multiple Dwellings,
LPP2.2 Split Density Codes and Energy Efficiency and Sustainability
Schedule,
LPP2.4 Boundary Walls in Residential Development,
D.G.W5 Watkins and Samson Streets, Minilya and Wongan Avenues Local
Area.

CONSULTATION
Community
The application was required to be advertised in accordance with Clause 9.4 of LPS4
and the City’s LPP1.3 Public Notification of Planning Proposals policy. At the conclusion
of the advertising period, being 5 January 2009, the City had received three submissions.
One submission stated ‘no objection’ to the proposed development whilst two
submissions raised the following concerns:
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Wall height
- External wall exceeds 6m as prescribed by R-Codes.
- Height and mass imposes on street and adjoining properties.
Privacy
- Balconies facing southern adjoining property.
- Submitter compares the proposed balconies with an existing balcony at No. 101A
Watkins Street and overlooking concerns arising from this balcony.
Safety
- Three driveways onto street within close proximity to roundabout is considered unsafe.
Environmental Considerations
- Submitter opposes removal of mature trees to facilitate development.
Community, Amenity and Character of Area
- Proposed development is inconsistent with the existing character of the area and will
adversely impact on the amenity of surrounding properties.
Proposed development inconsistent with objectives of Residential zone as prescribed in
LPS4.
- Submitter is of the view that the development does not meet the objectives of a
Residential zone.
Proposed development inconsistent with Scheme provisions
- Development does not satisfy provisions of Scheme pertaining to height variations
(clause 5.8.1) and variations to other requirements (clause 5.8.2).
Proposed development inconsistent with objectives of local planning policy, D.G.W5
Watkins and Samson Streets, Minilya and Wongan Avenues Local Area.
- Three dwelling development on one lot is inconsistent with objectives of the local
planning policy.
Proposed development inconsistent with aims of LPS4.
- Proposal does not “complement and contribute to the community’s desired identity and
character for Fremantle and to ensure urban form and development contribute to
sustainability (environmental, social/culture and economic).
PLANNING COMMENT
Proposed Lot 1
Residential Design Codes 2008
Boundary Setbacks
The proposed dwelling on Lot 1 is required to be setback 2.8m from the south eastern
boundary of Lot 1. The minimum setback provided is 1.15m.
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The performance criteria of the R-Codes pertaining to boundary setbacks state:
Buildings setback from boundaries other than street boundaries so as to:
- provide adequate direct sun and ventilation to the building;
- ensure adequate direct sun and ventilation being available to adjoining
properties;
- provide adequate direct sun to the building and appurtenant open spaces;
- assist with protection of access to direct sun for adjoining properties;
- assist in ameliorating the impacts of building bulk on adjoining properties; and
- assist in protecting privacy between adjoining properties.
The proposed south eastern wall of the Grouped Dwelling on Lot 1 is adjacent to a 6m
high boundary wall proposed on Lot 2. It should be noted that this distance is for one
point of the wall only, with the majority of the wall setback in accordance with the
required setback distance. The provided setback is considered to provide for adequate
sun and ventilation to the building and adjoining dwelling. The proposed setback will not
impact on the adjoining dwelling’s outdoor living area or open space, nor is the reduced
setback anticipated to impact on the privacy of the proposed dwelling or adjoining
dwelling.
The proposed setback is considered to satisfy the performance criteria of the R-Codes
for the reasons outlined above.
Outdoor Living Area
The proposed Grouped Dwelling on Lot 1 is required to provide an outdoor living area
behind the street setback area and with a minimum dimension of 4m. The proposed
dwelling provides three outdoor living areas around the dwelling, however none of the
areas meet the minimum length and width dimension requirement of 4m.
The performance criteria of the R-Codes pertaining to outdoor living areas, state:
P2.1 An outdoor living area capable of use in conjunction with a habitable
room of the dwelling, and if possible, open to winter sun.
P2.2 An outdoor living area that takes the best advantage of the northern
aspect of the site.
The proposed Grouped Dwelling provides a courtyard area, partially within the front
setback area, that is capable of use with a habitable room and is open to the winter sun
due to its northern aspect. It is also worth noting that the proposed Grouped Dwelling
provides 71.9% of the site as open space, thus far exceeding the required 50% open
space for the site. The provided outdoor living areas for the dwelling are considered
sufficient and satisfy the performance criteria of the R-Codes for the reasons outlined
above.
Wall Height
The maximum external wall height requirement as set out in Table 3 for the R-Codes for
category B area buildings is 6 metres. The development proposes a maximum external
wall height of 6.2 metres for the eastern and southern elevations.
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With regards to the wall height, the applicant has stated:
‘To reduce the dominance of the roof structure to all dwellings, a skillion and
concealed roof form is provided to ensure that building bulk is kept to a minimum.’
The performance criteria of the R-Codes with regards to building height states:
Building height consistent with the desired height of buildings in the locality, and to
recognise the need to protect the amenities of adjoining properties, including, where
appropriate:
- adequate direct sun to buildings and appurtenant open spaces;
- adequate daylight to major openings to habitable rooms; and
- access to views of significance.
The proposed variation to the external wall height provision will not impact on the
availability of direct sun to the adjoining dwellings or their associated open spaces. The
‘overheight’ walls are adjacent to a proposed boundary wall (proposed Lot 2) of similar
height on the eastern elevation and are adjacent to a driveway to the south. As such the
proposed walls will not impact on the provision of adequate daylight to any major
openings. There are no views of significance that will be impact upon by the proposed
wall height. It is also worth noting that the overall height of the dwelling is 6.9m which is
significantly less than the 9m maximum roof ridge height permitted by the R-Codes.
The proposed variation to the maximum wall height provisions is considered to satisfy
the performance criteria for the reasons outlined above.
Visual Privacy
The proposed development does not satisfy the Acceptable Development requirements
of the R-Codes pertaining to visual privacy.
The proposed southern facing first floor balcony is required to be setback 7.5m from the
proposed eastern lot boundary or be fitted with appropriate screening. The proposed
balcony is setback a minimum of 2.4m from the eastern boundary of proposed Lot 2. The
balcony is fitted with some screening to prevent direct overlooking into the eastern
adjoining dwelling’s major openings and balcony area, however this screening does not
extend the full length of the southern elevation of the balcony, thereby allowing some
potential overlooking.
The performance criteria of the R-Codes regarding visual privacy states:
Direct overlooking of active habitable spaces and outdoor living areas of other
dwellings is minimised by building layout, location and design of major openings
and outdoor active habitable spaces, screening devices and landscape, or
remoteness.
Effective location of major openings and outdoor active habitable spaces to avoid
overlooking is preferred to the use of screening devices or obscured glass.
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Where these are used, they should be integrated with the building design and have
minimal impact on residents’ or neighbours’ amenity.
Where opposite windows are offset from the edge of one window to the edge of
another, the distance of the offset should be sufficient to limit views into adjacent
windows.
The area of potential overlooking from the proposed first floor southern facing balcony is
over the outdoor living area of proposed Lot 2 and the driveway access for proposed Lot
3. The area to proposed Lot 2 is an active habitable space and therefore, the potential for
overlooking is not considered acceptable. Therefore, the proposed balcony should be
screened further to satisfy the performance criteria of the R-Codes pertaining visual
privacy.
Proposed Lot 2
Residential Design Codes 2008
Boundary Walls
The City’s Boundary Walls in Residential Development Policy provides alternative
Acceptable Development standards to those contained within Element 6.3 of the RCodes. The proposed western boundary wall along the proposed lot boundary between
Lot 1 and Lot 2 does not meet those standards.
In applying the performance criteria of the R-Codes regarding buildings on boundaries,
the City’s Policy states:
In considering any application under the performance criteria in clause 6.3.2 P2 of
the Residential Design Codes, the Council will have particular regard to comments
made by neighbouring owners / occupiers of adjoining properties, and will only
consider these criteria to be met where it is satisfied that no adverse impacts on the
amenity of the neighbouring property will occur.
There is no different adjoining land owner to the proposed boundary wall as the variation
is an internal variation on the parent lot, which is yet to be subdivided. As such, there are
no comments from adjoining property owners for Council to have regard to.
There are two proposed western boundary walls along the common boundary with
proposed Lot 1. One boundary wall is 5.7m long and 6.2m high, while the other is 3m
long and 6.7m high.
The proposed eastern boundary wall, which has a common boundary with proposed Lot
3, is 6m long and 6.6m high.
The performance criteria of the R-Codes state:
Buildings built up to boundaries other than the street boundary where it is desirable
to do so in order to:
• make effective use of space; or
• enhance privacy; or
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•
•
•

otherwise enhance the amenity of the development;
not have any significant adverse effect on the amenity of the adjoining property;
and
ensure that direct sun to major openings to habitable rooms and outdoor living
areas of adjoining properties is not restricted.

The proposed boundary walls satisfy the first three dot points of the R-codes.
The proposed western boundary wall will is not considered to adversely impact on the
amenity of the adjoining property. The two storey height of the boundary walls are
separated by a distance of approximately 4.2m which is considered to reduce the impact
the walls may have by way of building bulk on the adjoining dwelling. The boundary walls
are located on the south eastern boundary of proposed Lot 1, thus the walls will not
overshadow the outdoor area of the adjoining dwelling nor impact on the provision of
direct sun to any major openings.
The proposed eastern boundary wall is to be adjacent to the northern facing courtyard of
the proposed dwelling on Lot 3. The proposed boundary wall will therefore impact on this
area by way of overshadowing. However it is considered there is sufficient outdoor living
area provided on the eastern and western sides of the proposed dwelling on Lot 3 to
cater for the needs of future residents of the dwelling. Therefore the impact on the
amenity of the proposed dwelling on Lot 3 is considered acceptable.
Overall the proposed eastern and western boundary walls are considered to satisfy the
performance criteria of the R-Codes and local planning policy, LPP2.4 Boundary Walls in
Residential Development, for the reasons outlined above.
Wall Height
The maximum external wall height requirement as set out in Table 3 for category B area
buildings is 6 metres. The development proposes a maximum external wall height of
6.6m metres for the eastern boundary wall, 6.7m for the south eastern elevation, 6.8m
for the south western elevation and 6.7 for the western elevation.
As previously mentioned, with regards to the wall height, the applicant has stated:
‘To reduce the dominance of the roof structure to all dwellings, a skillion and
concealed roof form is provided to ensure that building bulk to kept to a minimum.’
The performance criteria of the R-Codes with regards to building height states:
Building height consistent with the desired height of buildings in the locality, and to
recognise the need to protect the amenities of adjoining properties, including, where
appropriate:
- adequate direct sun to buildings and appurtenant open spaces;
- adequate daylight to major openings to habitable rooms; and
- access to views of significance.
The proposed variation to the external wall height provision will not significantly impact
on the availability of direct sun to the adjoining dwellings or their associated open
spaces.
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It is acknowledged that the proposed boundary wall on the south eastern lot boundary
will overshadow some of the outdoor living area of the proposed dwelling on Lot 3.
However this impact is considered acceptable given the abundance of open space
around other parts of the dwelling on Lot 3. All of the proposed ‘overheight’ walls are
setback sufficiently to alleviate significant impacts on the amenity of the proposed
dwellings and none of the ‘overheight’ walls are anticipated to impact on any adjoining
properties in the area. Furthermore there are no views of significance that will be impact
upon by the proposed wall height. It should also be noted that the overall height of the
dwelling is 7.7m which is significantly less than the 9m maximum roof ridge height
permitted by the R-Codes.
The proposed variations to the maximum wall height provisions are considered to satisfy
the performance criteria for the reasons outlined above.
Visual Privacy
The proposed development does not satisfy the Acceptable Development requirements
of the R-Codes pertaining to visual privacy.
The proposed southern facing first floor balcony is required to be setback 7.5m from the
proposed western lot boundary of proposed Lot 1 or be fitted with appropriate screening.
The proposed balcony is located on the proposed lot boundary thus enabling overlooking
into the rear garden area of proposed Lot 1. The balcony is fitted with some screening to
prevent direct overlooking into the western adjoining dwelling’s major openings and
balcony area, however this screening does not extend the full length of the southern
elevation of the balcony, thereby allowing some potential overlooking.
The performance criteria of the R-Codes regarding visual privacy states:
Direct overlooking of active habitable spaces and outdoor living areas of other
dwellings is minimised by building layout, location and design of major openings
and outdoor active habitable spaces, screening devices and landscape, or
remoteness.
Effective location of major openings and outdoor active habitable spaces to avoid
overlooking is preferred to the use of screening devices or obscured glass.
Where these are used, they should be integrated with the building design and have
minimal impact on residents’ or neighbours’ amenity.
Where opposite windows are offset from the edge of one window to the edge of
another, the distance of the offset should be sufficient to limit views into adjacent
windows.
The area of potential overlooking from the proposed first floor southern facing balcony is
over the rear garden space of the proposed Lot 1 and the driveway access for proposed
Lot 3. These areas are not regarded as active habitable spaces or sensitive areas and
therefore the potential overlooking is considered acceptable. It is noted that the proposed
balcony is setback 8m from the nearest residential lot boundary not associated with the
current development. Therefore the proposed balcony is considered to satisfy the
performance criteria of the R-Codes pertaining visual privacy.
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Proposed Lot 3
Boundary Setbacks
The first floor element of the proposed dwelling is required to be setback 3.3m from the
proposed north western lot boundary. The provided setback is 1.0m.
The performance criteria of the R-Codes pertaining to boundary setbacks state:
Buildings setback from boundaries other than street boundaries so as to:
- provide adequate direct sun and ventilation to the building;
- ensure adequate direct sun and ventilation being available to adjoining
properties;
- provide adequate direct sun to the building and appurtenant open spaces;
- assist with protection of access to direct sun for adjoining properties;
- assist in ameliorating the impacts of building bulk on adjoining properties; and
- assist in protecting privacy between adjoining properties.
The proposed north western wall of the dwelling on Lot 3 is adjacent to the southern
facing service area/outdoor living area of the proposed dwelling on Lot 2. It should be
noted that this distance is for one corner point of the wall only, with the majority of the
wall setback in accordance with the required distance. The provided setback is
considered to provide for adequate sun and ventilation to the building and adjoining
dwelling. The proposed setback is not considered to pose an adverse impact on the
amenity of the adjoining dwelling by way of building bulk, nor is the reduced setback
anticipated to impact on the privacy of the proposed dwelling or adjoining dwelling.
Overall the proposed setback is considered to satisfy the performance criteria of the RCodes for the reasons outlined above.
Wall Height
The maximum external wall height requirement as set out in Table 3 for category B area
buildings is 6m. The development proposes a maximum external wall height of 7m for
the eastern and western elevations.
As previously mentioned, regarding the wall height, the applicant has stated:
‘To reduce the dominance of the roof structure to all dwellings, a skillion and
concealed roof form is provided to ensure that building bulk to kept to a minimum.’
The performance criteria of the R-Codes with regards to building height states:
Building height consistent with the desired height of buildings in the locality, and to
recognise the need to protect the amenities of adjoining properties, including, where
appropriate:
- adequate direct sun to buildings and appurtenant open spaces;
- adequate daylight to major openings to habitable rooms; and
- access to views of significance.
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The proposed variation to the external wall height provision will not impact on the
availability of direct sun to the adjoining dwellings or their associated open spaces. The
eastern wall is adjacent to driveway access area on the adjoining residential property.
The proposed walls will not impact on the provision of adequate daylight to any major
openings. There are no views of significance that will be impact upon by the proposed
wall height. It should also be noted that the overall height of the dwelling is 7.2m which is
significantly less than the 9m maximum roof ridge height permitted by the R-Codes.
The proposed variation to the maximum wall height provisions is considered to satisfy
the performance criteria for the reasons outlined above.
Visual Privacy
The proposed development does not satisfy the Acceptable Development requirements
of the R-Codes pertaining to visual privacy.
The proposed development does not satisfy the setback requirements for visual privacy
from the first floor kitchen, first floor dining room, first floor living room and first floor
western facing balcony.
The performance criteria of the R-Codes regarding visual privacy states:
Direct overlooking of active habitable spaces and outdoor living areas of other
dwellings is minimised by building layout, location and design of major openings
and outdoor active habitable spaces, screening devices and landscape, or
remoteness.
Effective location of major openings and outdoor active habitable spaces to avoid
overlooking is preferred to the use of screening devices or obscured glass.
Where these are used, they should be integrated with the building design and have
minimal impact on residents’ or neighbours’ amenity.
Where opposite windows are offset from the edge of one window to the edge of
another, the distance of the offset should be sufficient to limit views into adjacent
windows.
The area of potential overlooking from the proposed first floor kitchen and dining is over
the driveway access area of the adjoining residential property at No. 99/A Watkins
Street. The area of overlooking from these habitable rooms is therefore not over active
habitable spaces or outdoor living areas and is therefore regarded as acceptable.
The area of potential overlooking from the first floor living and western facing balcony is
over the rear outdoor living area of the proposed dwelling on Lot 2. There is also the
potential to view directly into the ground floor major openings to the ground floor living
room of the dwelling on Lot 2. This level of overlooking is not considered acceptable to
ensure a reasonable level of privacy for future residents of the dwelling. It is therefore
recommended that a condition of Planning Approval be included that requires suitable
screening to be provided to the western elevation of the first floor balcony of the
proposed dwelling on Lot 3 to prevent overlooking into the sensitive areas of Lot 2.
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Essential Facilities
The Acceptable Development provisions of the R-Codes require Grouped Dwellings to
provide an enclosed and lockable storage area of an area of 4m2 with a minimum
dimension of 1.5m. The provided storage area for the proposed dwelling on Lot 3 is
3.31m2.
The City’s local planning policy, LPP2.1 External Storage Areas for Grouped and Multiple
Dwellings, considers the performance criteria of the R-Codes pertaining to essential
facilities to be met ‘where an outdoor living area is provided outside of the required front
setback area, for the exclusive use of the dwelling, that is 4m2 greater than that required
by Acceptable Development provisions of clause 3.4.2 A2 (6.4.2 A2) and a storeroom is
considered able to be erected in the future.’
The required outdoor living area for a R25 density coded property is 30m2. The proposed
outdoor living area of the proposed dwelling on Lot 3 is more than 34m2 and is not
located within the front setback area.
The performance criteria of the R-Codes pertaining to essential facilities state:
Provision made for external storage, rubbish collection/storage areas, and clothes-drying
areas that are:
- adequate for the needs of residents; and
- without detriment to the amenity of the locality.
The proposed dwelling provides a storage area within the garage space of the dwelling
that is considered sufficient to cater for the needs of the residents. This enclosed space
is not anticipated to be detrimental to the amenity of the locality. Furthermore there is
sufficient area on the site to provide for greater storage space in the future should the
need arise.
Council Policies
LPP2.2 Split Density Codes and Energy Efficiency and Sustainability Schedule,
The design requirements of Part B – Energy Efficiency and Sustainability Schedule of the
City’s local planning policy, LPP2.2 Split Density and Sustainability Schedule sets out
certain requirements that the development is required to meet. The development has
been assessed against this Policy and the only area of non-compliance for each of the
developments is the following criteria:
“No black or dark grey coloured roofs. East and west external wall s are not to be
dark coloured”
However, whist this information has been shown on colour streetscape perspectives and
within the written submission, the information is not shown on the development plans.
As such, a condition of approval is recommended to address this matter.
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D.G.W5 Watkins and Samson Streets, Minilya and Wongan Avenues Local Area
Local planning policy, D.G.W5 Watkins and Samson Streets, Minilya and Wongan
Avenues Local Area, outlines preferred development options within the prescribed local
area.
Clause 1.2 of the policy encourages only two dwellings to be permitted on any lot in
accordance with the R-Codes. However clause 1.3 states that a ‘second dwelling should
be located towards the middle of the lot on those lots where three dwellings are possible,
in order to permit a third potential dwelling having sufficient site area.’ Furthermore
clause 1.4 states that ‘the second dwelling should take access from the existing street
and be located in a manner that a third potential dwelling could also take access from the
street.’
Whilst clause 1.2 of the policy encourages only two dwellings on a lot, the policy
recognises that some lots are capable of the development of three dwellings. The subject
site has sufficient area to facilitate the development of three dwellings – either as Single
Houses or Grouped Dwellings. Therefore the development is not considered contrary to
the objectives of the policy regarding the number of dwellings on a lot.
The proposed development provides private open space at the rear of the dwellings
which is consistent with clause 1.6 of the policy.
Clause 1.8 of the policy encourages car parking to be provided at the rear of the
residence. The dwellings on the proposed Lots 1 and 2 have the car parking at the front
of the residence. However the car parking is provided behind the street setback area
and, in the case of Lot 1, is incorporated into the design of the dwelling. Furthermore it is
considered somewhat inconsistent of the policy to require both open space and car
parking to be provided at the rear of the residences. This variation from the policy is
therefore supported.
Clause 1.9 of the policy states that vehicular access should be restricted to one access
point per existing lot. However this is contrary to clause 1.1 of the policy which states that
the preferred form of land tenure would be green titles, which would generally require
separate vehicular access points for each lot. The proposed vehicular access points
satisfy the vehicular crossover requirements of the R-Codes and City’s technical officers
have advised that the construction of the crossovers is acceptable.
D.B.H1 Urban Design and Streetscape Guidelines
The objective of the policy is to ‘conserve and enhance areas of architectural or historic
character whilst encouraging harmonious development with the existing authentic
character and appearance of the traditional residential areas of Fremantle.’
Whilst White Gum Valley has not been identified as an area of architectural or historic
significance in any City local planning policies or Scheme provisions, it is considered
appropriate to assess the proposed development in terms of its compatibility with the
existing streetscape and urban design of the area.
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The proposed development seeks to retain the existing house that faces the corner of
Wongan Avenue and Watkins Street. However this house will be mainly obscured by the
proposed dwelling on Lot 1. The proposed dwelling on Lot 3 will not be visible from
Watkins Street and will be only partially visible from Wongan Avenue. The proposed
dwelling on Lot 1 will therefore essentially replace the streetscape aspects of the site as
viewed from both Watkins Street and Wongan Avenue.
The setback of the proposed dwelling on Lot 1 from Watkins Street is averaged at 6
metres, thus compliant with the R-Codes. Whilst this is less than the majority of existing
dwellings on Watkins Street, it is considered acceptable and not detrimental to the
streetscape of Watkins Street.
The setback of the dwelling from Wongan Avenue is 1.5 metres, which is also compliant
with the R-Codes as Wongan Avenue is the dwelling’s secondary street. However this
setback is considerably less than the setback of the existing dwellings along Wongan
Avenue and could therefore be considered inconsistent with the existing streetscape and
thus not compliant with the policy. However the overall length of the wall that addresses
Wongan Avenue is 11.5 metres long which represents less than half of the lot width as
viewed from Wongan Avenue. Associated with this relative short wall length is the
driveway access for proposed Lot 3 that is adjacent to the southern adjoining property.
The factors mentioned above are considered to reduce the potential streetscape impact
that the reduced setback of the proposed dwelling poses. Furthermore the setback of the
dwelling is not anticipated to set a precedent for the rest of Wongan Avenue as future
development will be required to adhere to the primary street setback requirements that
are greater that the secondary street setback requirements of the R-Codes.
The irregular shape of the corner lot presents a challenge when aligning new
development in a traditional manner, as encouraged by the policy. The proposed
development seeks to retain the existing dwelling that addresses the corner of Watkins
Street and Wongan Avenue. The proposed dwelling on Lot 1 addresses Watkins Street
in a traditional manner and proposes major openings addressing Wongan Avenue thus
encouraging interaction with the dwelling’s secondary street.
The scale of the proposed development is consistent with the policy, which states ‘a two
storey limit will be generally applied to the design of new infill houses.’ Furthermore the
mass of the proposed development is consistent with expected development within a
residential zone and is not anticipated to dominate the streetscape.
Overall the proposed development is considered consistent with the objectives of the
City’s Urban Design and Streetscape Guidelines.
Submissions
Wall height
- External wall exceeds 6m as prescribed by R-Codes,
- Height and mass imposes on street and adjoining properties.
The applicant is seeking a discretionary decision for variations from the Acceptable
Development requirements of the R-Codes regarding the external wall height of all three
proposed dwellings, but not the roof ridge height.
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The proposed wall heights are not anticipated to detrimentally impact on the adjoining
properties or streetscape and are thus considered to satisfy the performance criteria of
the R-Codes. Furthermore the overall height (roof) of the dwellings is considerably less
than that permitted by the R-Codes and therefore considered acceptable for the area.
Privacy
- Balconies facing southern adjoining property.
- Submitter compares the proposed balconies with an existing balcony at No. 101A
Watkins Street and overlooking concerns arising from this balcony.
The proposed balconies of the dwellings are setback greater than 7.5 metres from the lot
boundary of No. 10 Wongan Avenue, and are therefore compliant with the Acceptable
Development requirements of the R-Codes pertaining to visual privacy.
The balcony at No. 101A Watkins Street is not relevant to the current application,
however it is setback approximately 20 metres from the rear outdoor living area of No. 10
Wongan Avenue and is therefore, compliant with the Acceptable Development
requirements of the R-Codes.
Safety
- Three driveways onto street within close proximity to roundabout is considered unsafe.
The proposed vehicular crossovers are located farther than 6 metres from the street
corner and therefore comply with the Acceptable Development requirements of the RCodes pertaining to distance between vehicular access points. Furthermore, the
proposed development plans have been reviewed by the City and no concerns regarding
the location of the crossovers were identified.
Environmental Considerations
- Submitter opposes necessary removal of mature trees to facilitate development.
The removal of trees and vegetation areas is exempt from Planning Approval in
accordance with clause 8.2 of LPS4, except where trees and vegetation areas are
identified in the register of significant trees or vegetation areas. The trees and vegetation
located on the subject site have not been identified as significant and are therefore able
to be removed without the approval of Council.
Community, Amenity and Character of Area
- Proposed development is inconsistent with the existing character of the area and will
adversely impact on the amenity of surrounding properties.
It is acknowledged that the proposed development diverges from the existing
development within the area in that the proposed development is two storey, of modern
design and located closer to the street. However whilst this could be argued to be
inconsistent with the existing street character of the area, it is considered that, overall,
the development is not incompatible with the residential area and is therefore not
considered to adversely impact on the amenity of the surrounding properties.
Furthermore the proposed development has been assessed against the provisions of the
R-Codes and local planning policy, Urban Design and Streetscape Guidelines and is
generally considered to comply with these provisions and objectives.
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Proposed development inconsistent with objectives of Residential zone as prescribed in
LPS4.
- Submitter is of the view that the development does not meet the objectives of a
Residential zone.
The subject site is capable of a three dwelling development subject to Council granting
the higher density coding of R25 under LPS4, thereby providing a range of densities and
housing forms consistent with the objective of the zone.
The proposed development generally satisfies the requirements of the R-Codes and
local planning policies which have been adopted, in part, to protect and enhance the
amenity of the area. Furthermore the development is of modern and innovative design
and is consistent with the provisions of the Energy Efficiency and Sustainability
Schedule.
Whilst the proposed development represents a divergence from the existing character of
the streetscape, the development is not anticipated to be detrimental to the streetscape
and is therefore considered compatible with the traditional streetscape elements.
The proposed development is not considered to adversely impact on the amenity of the
residential area due to the overall compliance with the relevant Scheme, R-Codes and
local planning policy provisions.
Overall the proposed development is considered consistent with the objectives of a
Residential zone as described in LPS4.
Proposed development inconsistent with Scheme provisions
- Development does not satisfy provisions of Scheme pertaining to height variations
(clause 5.8.1) and variations to other requirements (clause 5.8.2).
Clause 5.8.1 of LPS4 provides criteria to be met where proposed development does not
satisfy the requirements of Schedule 12 of LPS4. Schedule 12 requires development
within a Residential zone to comply with the requirements of the R-Codes. The proposed
development is considered to satisfy the building height requirements, including the
performance criteria regarding building height, and is therefore considered to meet the
requirements of Schedule 12. The development is therefore not required to be assessed
against the requirement of clause 5.8.1 of LPS4.
Proposed development inconsistent with objectives of local planning policy, D.G.W5
Watkins and Samson Streets, Minilya and Wongan Avenues Local Area.
- Three dwelling development on one lot is inconsistent with objectives of the local
planning policy.
As previously discussed, the City’s local planning policy, D.G.W5 Watkins and Samson
Streets, Minilya and Wongan Avenues Local Area, does not preclude the development of
three dwellings where there is sufficient site area. Overall the proposed development is
considered to satisfy the objectives of the policy.
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Proposed development inconsistent with aims of LPS4.
- Proposal does not “complement and contribute to the community’s desired identity and
character for Fremantle and to ensure urban form and development contribute to
sustainability (environmental, social/culture and economic).
The two storey, modern style of development is generally consistent with the provisions
of the R-Codes and relevant local planning policies and is therefore not considered to
adversely impact on the characteristics or amenity of the broader Fremantle area. The
residential development is not regarded as contrary to the desired identity and character
of Fremantle. Furthermore the dwellings have been designed in accordance with the
City’s Energy Efficiency and Sustainability Schedule thereby amounting to a higher level
of sustainability than what would otherwise be expected of residential development.
Conclusion
The subject site is zoned Residential R20/R25 under the provisions of LPS4. The subject
site is capable of a three lot subdivision under the minimum and average lot sizes
prescribed in Table 1 of the R-Codes for a R25 density zoning. Clause 5.3.4 of LPS4
enables Council to apply the higher density zoning where Council is satisfied that the
development is ‘designed in accordance with Council’s energy efficiency and
sustainability schedule.’ The proposed development is considered to satisfy the
requirements of the Energy Efficiency and Sustainability Schedule. Therefore it is
recommended that Council apply the higher density zoning of R25 to the subject site.
The proposed development consists of a two storey addition to an existing Single House
and the construction of two, two storey Grouped Dwellings. The proposed development
requires the discretionary decision of Council for a number of variations from the
Acceptable Development provisions of the R-Codes. However the majority of the
requested variations are considered relatively minor and only affect the proposed
dwellings rather than the adjoining or surrounding properties.
Whilst the proposed development will represent an obvious change from the
characteristics of the existing streetscape, the development is considered compatible
with development that is expected within a residential area. As such the development is
considered consistent with the general objectives of the City’s local planning policy,
D.B.H1 Urban Design and Streetscape Guidelines.
Overall the proposed development is considered to satisfy the relevant requirements of
the City’s LPS4, R-Codes and relevant local planning policies and is therefore
recommended for approval, subject to conditions.
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OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION/COMMITTEE DECISION
MOVED: Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
That the application be APPROVED under the Metropolitan Region Scheme and
Local Planning Scheme No. 4 for the Second Storey Addition to Existing Dwelling
and Two Additional Two Storey Grouped Dwellings at No. 97 (Lot 66) Watkins
Street, White Gum Valley, subject to the following condition(s):
1.

The development hereby permitted shall take place in accordance with the
approved plans dated 13 March 2009.

2.

Prior to the occupation of the development, vehicle crossovers shall be
constructed in paving block/concrete/bitumen and thereafter maintained to
the satisfaction of the City of Fremantle.

3.

Prior to occupation, and in accordance with in accordance with the
provisions clause 6.8.1 of the Residential Design Codes, 80% solid surface
area/obscured balustrading to a minimum height of 1.6m above the floor level
shall be provided to the;
a) southern facing balcony of proposed lot 1 to prevent overlooking into
proposed Lot 2; and
b) western elevation of the proposed balcony of the dwelling on proposed
Lot 3.

4.

All storm water discharge shall be contained and disposed of on-site.

5.

The proposed structures shall be wholly contained within the subject lot and
shall not encroach over the lot boundary.

6.

The use of black or grey coloured roofs are not permitted nor dark coloured
walls on the east and west external walls. Details of the proposed roofing
and wall colours shall be submitted for approval by the Chief Executive
Officer, City of Fremantle.

Energy
7.

Prior to occupation insulation (minimum R4 roof insulation and minimum
R2.5 wall insulation) shall be installed and maintained thereafter.

8.

Prior to occupation a gas boosted solar hot water system shall be installed
and maintained thereafter.

9.

Prior to occupation ventilators in the roof void (above the insulation layer)
shall be installed and maintained thereafter.

10. Prior to occupation ventilators should be capable of being closed during
winter conditions.
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Water
11. Prior to occupation an approved grey-water reuse system that collects grey
water from the laundry and bathroom and re-directs it for garden
irrigation/ground water recharge is to be installed and maintained thereafter.
12. Prior to occupation installation of water-efficient fixtures, including 3A-5A
rated taps, toilets and showerheads.
Advisory Notes:
(i)

North orientated windows: Living room windows should face north to allow
for efficient natural lighting all year round and solar warmth/heat gain in the
winter months.

(ii)

Retention of existing native or other significant vegetation (considered in
good health) where its conservation does not impact on the sitting of the
proposed dwelling is preferred for aesthetic reasons and to absorb
greenhouse gas emissions.

CARRIED: 5/1
For

Against

Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
Cr John Alberti
Cr Robert Fittock
Cr Bill Massie
Cr Jon Strachan

Cr John Dowson
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PSC0906-98

PAGET STREET NOS. 46-48 (SP49010), HILTON - COMPLIANCE
WITH PLANNING CONDITION - (KB)

DataWorks Reference:
Disclosure of Interest:
Responsible Officer:
Actioning Officer:
Decision Making Level:
Previous Item Number/s:
Owner Name:
Scheme:

122/009
Nil
Manager Development Services
Coordinator Development Compliance
Planning Services Committee
Nil
Thomas Campbell
Residential R20
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Council’s direction is sought in the enforcement of conditions relating to the
upgrading of an adjacent right of way attached to the development approval
granted in late 2002 for a development at 46-48 Paget Street.
The City has recently been made aware that the required upgrading of the right of
way has not occurred and Council’s direction in this matter is now required.
BACKGROUND
In November 2002, a mixed use development was approved at 46-48 Paget Street
(DA628/02). Following some minor amendments to the development which were
approved in May 2005 (following submission of a new application DA190/05),
construction was completed.
In early 2006, a survey strata plan was approved over the property to create six strata
units and a common property access lot (SP49010). Four of the units have vehicular
access via Paget Street, however two of the units utilise the right of way at the rear of the
property for vehicular access.
The original landowner has retained several of the strata units in this development
(specifically lots 3, 5 and 6) including the two units that adjoin the right of way.
In early 2009, the City received correspondence from another landowner adjoining the
right of way indicating that consent from the owner of the right of way to permit access
was unable to be obtained on the basis that the upgrade had not occurred.
DETAILS
The November 2002 approval (DA628/02) stated, in part, as follows:
Subject to the Right of Way being upgraded to the satisfaction of the Council to enable
trafficable access, The Director Urban Management, acting under authority delegated
by the Council, GRANT planning consent under the Metropolitan Region Scheme and
Town Planning Scheme No. 3 for mixed use development comprising of 2 grouped
dwellings, one single bedroom dwelling and 3 commercial units at No. 42 (Lot 4) Paget
Street, Hilton, as detailed on plans dated 23rd September 2002, subject to the following
conditions:…
During the course of the assessment of an application on a nearby property which also
utilised this right of way for access, it came to the City’s attention that the right of way
had not been upgraded as required by the approval granted for the subject property.
The right of way is the property of the Department of Housing and Works and it is noted
that the applicant did have written confirmation of the Department’s agreement to the
upgrading works at the time of the development approval.
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COMMENT
Once the City became aware that this “pre-condition” of development approval had not
been complied with, legal advice was sought as to the validity of the approval itself and
the options that may be available to the City to require compliance with the condition.
The advice received was that the wording of the letter conveying the decision was that
the upgrading of the right of way was clearly intended to be a pre-condition to the
planning approval and that it was intended to be undertaken (or suitable arrangements
have been made) prior to the issue of the formal notification of planning approval.
However, the actual upgrading of the right of way was not undertaken and no evidence
was ever presented to the Council to suggest that it had been.
The landowner has advised that the then Director Urban Management attended an onsite meeting during 2005 to discuss the right of way prior to the issue of the strata
approval, however, the City’s records contain no notes of this meeting. At this meeting,
the landowner contends that the requirement to upgrade the right of way was waived by
the Director on the basis that the development was to be part of a survey strata rather
than a freehold subdivision. Although it is not immediately obvious as to why this might
constitute the basis on which to waive such a condition, all actions by the City
subsequent to this date have been consistent with the condition being waived.
The requirement to upgrade the right or way was stipulated as a “pre-condition” to
development approval, the waiving of this requirement was also a decision that was open
to the City to make which it did on the basis indicated above.
Any decision by an owner of the right of way with regard to granting access permission is
a private matter between the relevant parties and is dealt with under Section 167A of the
Transfer of Land Act, 1893. This is not a matter within the City’s jurisdiction.
Although the City does not hold any documentation relating to the alleged waiver of this
“pre-condition” of development, the actions of the City subsequent to the date of the onsite meeting are consistent with the waiver. Specifically, the City has issued a building
licence for the development and a Certificate of Classification upon completion of the
development; referred to the completed development as “approved” in correspondence;
issued a certificate pursuant to section 23 of the Strata Titles Act, 1985 thus indicating
that it was satisfied that an approval had been issued under its town planning scheme in
relation to the separate occupation of the proposed (strata) lots.
Section 2.3 of the City’s LPP1.5 Planning, Building and Environmental Health
Compliance Policy states as follows;
“Where, after reasonable investigation,
1) It is uncertain that a matter is compliant with planning or building requirements, or
2) It is uncertain whether it is capable of enforcement owing to:
a) A lack of precision in the plans/documents of any relevant approval, or
b) A lack of certainty at the time of development as to the legal status of the
development or the requirement to obtain approval.
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The Council may, having regard to any legal or technical advice received on the matter,
determine that compliance procedures will not be proceeded with. In all other cases
compliance action will proceed in accordance with this policy and without further referral
to Council.”
In this instance, the City has received advice indicating that it is uncertain that the matter
is capable of enforcement.
CONCLUSION
The apparent waiving of the requirement to upgrade the privately owned right of way as
a “pre-condition” of the development at 46-48 Paget Street, although not documented,
has been supported by the subsequent actions of the City. On this basis, the City has
been advised that there would be very little prospect of success should enforcement
action now be pursued for non-compliance with this condition.
Therefore, on this basis, it is recommended that Council note that the right of way has
not been upgraded as required by the “pre-condition” of the development and resolve to
take no further action in this matter due to the lack of certainty as to the City’s ability to
now enforce this requirement.
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OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION
MOVED: Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
That Council, under the Metropolitan Region Scheme and Local Planning Scheme No. 4
with regard to compliance with the pre-condition of planning approval issued for
DA628/02 at Nos. 46-48 (Lot 4, whole of SP49010) Paget Street, Hilton:
1.

NOTE that the right of way adjacent to this property has not been upgraded as
required by the pre-condition of the approval issued in November 2002; and

2.

RESOLVE to take no further action with regard to this pre-condition due to the lack
of certainty as to the ability to enforce this requirement.

COMMITTEE DECISION
Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri MOVED to defer the item to the next appropriate Planning
Services Committee meeting to enable further legal advice to be obtained.
CARRIED: 6/0
For

Against

Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri
Cr John Alberti
Cr John Dowson
Cr Robert Fittock
Cr Bill Massie
Cr Jon Strachan
REASON/S FOR CHANGE TO OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION
Committee deferred the item to enable further legal advice to be obtained.
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Mayor, Peter Tagliaferri left the meeting at 6.48 pm prior to consideration of the
following item and did not return.
At 6.48 pm the Deputy Presiding Member assumed the chair.
PSC0906-99

MALCOLM STREET NO. 13 (LOT 906), FREMANTLE - NEGLECTED
RESIDENCE (IT)

DataWorks Reference:
Disclosure of Interest:
Responsible Officer:
Actioning Officer:
Decision Making Level:
Attachments:
Owner Name:
Heritage Listing:

122/006
Nil
Manager Development Services
Principal Building Surveyor
Planning Services Committee
Survey of Building (PBS)
Renouf
Heritage List; MHI level 3
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A recent inspection of a partially demolished residence at 13 Malcolm Street
Fremantle has noted that the building is in a neglected condition. It is considered
that the residence is neglected as defined by Section 407 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960.
It is recommended that Council forms the view that the residence is neglected and
that the Chief Executive Officer be authorised to serve notice on the owner of the
building requiring him to put the building into a state of repair and good condition
to the satisfaction of the local government.
On the basis of the heritage significance of the residence, as evidenced by its
inclusion on the City’s Heritage List, it is recommended that the notice require
repair of the building rather than the alternative option provided by Section 408 of
the Act requiring the demolition of the residence.
BACKGROUND
In April 2006, the City granted approval for a two storey rear addition and alterations to
the existing dwelling. A Building Licence was subsequently issued, however, this was
cancelled at the request of the builder in November 2006.
During 2008 and early 2009, the City followed up various issues regarding the unsightly
state of the building, ease of unauthorised access to the building and accumulation of
debris although the City has been unable to gain a satisfactory response from the
landowner in addressing these issues.
A subsequent site inspection by the City’s Principal Building Surveyor concluded that the
residence is not fit for occupation in its current condition and a list of repairs considered
necessary to return the residence to a condition of good repair has been prepared (refer
to the attachment for details).
The following are some of the issues requiring attention to return the residence to a
habitable condition:
1. Provide external doors and windows to weatherproof the building;
2. Re-establish bathroom, laundry and kitchen facilities to comply with the Building
Regulations 1989 and the Health Act 1911;
3. Replace the ceiling in living room;
4. Repair the roof covering, gutters and down pipes to achieve waterproofing in
accord with the Building Regulations;
5. Have all power and water services repaired in accord with relevant legislation by
licensed contractors;
6. General repairs and replacement of external wall elements to provide
weatherproofing in accord with Regulations and
7. Other general repairs to return the building to conformity with the Building
Regulations 1989 and the Building Code of Australia.
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STATUTORY AND POLICY ASSESSMENT
S. 407 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960 (the Act) defines a
neglected building as, “…a building which is ruinous, or so dilapidated as to be unfit for
use or occupation, or which is from neglect or otherwise in a structural condition
prejudicial to property in, or to inhabitants of, the neighbourhood in which it is situated”
S. 408 of the Act, states that “where a local government is of the opinion that a building
in its district is a neglected building, it may cause a written notice to be served on the
owner or occupier of the building requiring him immediately to put the building or part into
such a state of repair and good condition as is to the satisfaction of the local
government” or “to take the building down”
COMMENT
The residence at 13 Malcolm Street Fremantle is listed on the City’s Heritage List and
has a management category of level 3 on the Municipal Heritage Inventory. As such the
City of Fremantle has identified this place as being of cultural heritage significance for its
contribution to the streetscape, local area, and Fremantle as a collective whole.
During the site inspection, it was observed that much of the residence that would have
contributed to its heritage value has either been removed or altered. The original
limestone walls of the cottage comprising two rooms appear to be intact and other minor
elements such as pine flooring to the two front rooms and some architraves also remain.
However, the roof has been altered, a front verandah has been added and the front
windows have been replaced some time ago.
In the professional opinion of the City’s Principal Building Surveyor, following the site
inspection, the residence is not fit for occupation in its current condition and that it meets
the definition of a neglected building under S407 of the Act. The building is also
considered capable of being repaired and returned to a condition fit for habitation.
CONCLUSION
It is considered that the building is capable of being repaired so as to be fit for habitation
and, as such, it is recommended that Council forms the view that the residence is
neglected as defined by Section 407 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1960 and authorise the Chief Executive Officer to serve notice on the
owner of the building requiring that the building be put into a state of repair and good
condition to the satisfaction of the local government.
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OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION
MOVED: Cr R Fittock
That Council:
1.

Form the view that the residence located at 13 (Lot 906) Malcolm Street
Fremantle is a neglected building as defined by Section 407 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960.

2.

Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to serve notice under Section 408(1)(a) of
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960 on the owner of the
building requiring that the building be put into a state of repair and good condition
to the satisfaction of the local government:
(a)

Subject to the receipt of any required approvals as referred to in (b) below,
carry out of the following works:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)

(b)
3.

Provide external doors and windows to weatherproof the building;
Re-establish bathroom, laundry and kitchen facilities to comply with the
Building Regulations 1989 and the Health Act 1911;
Replace the ceiling in living room;
Repair the roof covering, gutters and down pipes to achieve
waterproofing in accord with the Building Regulations;
Have all power and water services repaired in accord with relevant
legislation by licensed contractors;
General repairs and replacement of external wall elements to provide
weatherproofing in accord with Regulations and
Other general repairs to return the building to conformity with the
Building Regulations 1989 and the Building Code of Australia.

Apply to the City for any approvals that may be required in relation to the
works referred to above prior to the commencement of those works;

Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to apply to the Magistrate’s Court for an order
under Section 408(4) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act if the
matters required by the notice referred to above has not been complied with within
35 days of the service of the notice.
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Cr J Dowson MOVED an amendment to the Officer's Recommendation to include
the following Advisory Note:
Advisory Note:
(i)

The owner is encouraged to contact the City’s Heritage staff for advice on
appropriate restoration works.

CARRIED: 5/0
For

Against

Cr John Alberti
Cr John Dowson
Cr Robert Fittock
Cr Bill Massie
Cr Jon Strachan
COMMITTEE DECISION
MOVED: Cr R Fittock
That Council:
1.

Form the view that the residence located at 13 (Lot 906) Malcolm Street
Fremantle is a neglected building as defined by Section 407 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960.

2.

Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to serve notice under Section 408(1)(a)
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960 on the owner
of the building requiring that the building be put into a state of repair and
good condition to the satisfaction of the local government:
(a)

Subject to the receipt of any required approvals as referred to in (b)
below, carry out of the following works:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)

Provide external doors and windows to weatherproof the building;
Re-establish bathroom, laundry and kitchen facilities to comply
with the Building Regulations 1989 and the Health Act 1911;
Replace the ceiling in living room;
Repair the roof covering, gutters and down pipes to achieve
waterproofing in accord with the Building Regulations;
Have all power and water services repaired in accord with relevant
legislation by licensed contractors;
General repairs and replacement of external wall elements to
provide weatherproofing in accord with Regulations and
Other general repairs to return the building to conformity with the
Building Regulations 1989 and the Building Code of Australia.

(b) Apply to the City for any approvals that may be required in relation to
the works referred to above prior to the commencement of those
works;
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3.

Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to apply to the Magistrate’s Court for an
order under Section 408(4) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act if the matters required by the notice referred to above has not
been complied with within 35 days of the service of the notice.

Advisory Note:
(i)

The owner is encouraged to contact the City’s Heritage staff for advice on
appropriate restoration works.

CARRIED: 5/0
For

Against

Cr John Alberti
Cr John Dowson
Cr Robert Fittock
Cr Bill Massie
Cr Jon Strachan
REASON/S FOR CHANGE TO OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION
Committee was of the view the applicant should seek Heritage Officers advice to assist
with restoration works.
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PSC0906-100 SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED
AUTHORITY
Acting under authority delegated by the Council the Manager Development Services
determined, in some cases subject to conditions, each of the applications listed in the
Attachments and relating to the places and proposal listed.
OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION
MOVED: Cr R Fittock
That the information is noted.
CARRIED: 5/0
For

Against

Cr John Alberti
Cr John Dowson
Cr Robert Fittock
Cr Bill Massie
Cr Jon Strachan
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REPORTS BY OFFICERS (COUNCIL DECISION)
PSC0906-101 PROPOSED PARTIAL ROAD CLOSURE OF PORT BEACH ROAD
NORTH FREMANTLE AND AMALGAMATION WITH FORESHORE
RESERVE NO. 43311 - (KSW)
DataWorks Reference:
Disclosure of Interest:
Responsible Officer:
Actioning Officer:
Decision Making Level:
Previous Item Number/s:
Attachments:

163/001, 115/053
Nil
Manager Development Services
Land Administrator
Council
SP0504-15, SGS0811-11, PSC0903-43
Preliminary Deposited Plan Lot 500 and Road Lot (501)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
To report the results of public advertising in relation to the proposed partial
closure of Port Beach Road North Fremantle as detailed in the map above ("Old
Port Beach Road"). The purpose of the proposed closure is to allow the
amalgamation of the subject portion of Port Beach Road into the Foreshore
Reserve number 43311.
The future development of the Fremantle Surf Life Saving Club (FSLSC) and
Leighton Ocean Side Parklands Development is dependent upon the re-vesting of
the Old Port Beach Road from Road Reserve to Foreshore Reserve.
As no unresolved objections were received during the 35 day public comment
period it is recommended that Council approve the proposed closure of the
subject portion of Port Beach Road North Fremantle, as detailed in page 2 of the
preliminary survey plan (see attachment 1) pursuant of Section 58 of the Land
Administration Act 1997 ("Act") for the purpose of amalgamating the Old Port
Beach Road with Foreshore Reserve number 43311.
BACKGROUND
The Department of Planning and Infrastructure State Land Services (DPI) require that
the subject portion of Port Beach Road be closed permanently in accordance with the
Act prior to Council requesting the amalgamation (re-vesting) of the road reserve into the
Foreshore Reserve number 43311.
The Main Roads WA proclamation to "de-proclaim" the "old alignment" of Port Beach
Road was published in the Government Gazette on 30 January 2009. The deproclamation effectively transferred the care, control and management of the subject
section of Port Beach Road (being the old alignment) to the City of Fremantle providing
the City with the authority to request the closure of the old alignment of Port Beach Road
under the Act.
On 25 March 2009 PSC0903-43 - Council resolved to advertise the proposed partial road
closure of Port Beach Road North Fremantle in order to amalgamate the former road
with Foreshore Reserve Number 43311. An advertising period of thirty five (35) days
was approved in accordance with the Act.
EXTERNAL SUBMISSIONS
Community
The proposal to close and amalgamate the subject portion of Port Beach Road North
Fremantle with the Foreshore Reserve 43311 was advertised for a period of 35 days in
accordance with statutory requirements. Public advertising included:
• Advertisement placed in the Fremantle Herald on 11 April 2009 with a 35 day
public comment period.
• Proposal advertised on the City of Fremantle Consultation website.
• Letters sent to the adjoining property owners.
• Letter sent to the North Fremantle Precinct.
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At the conclusion of the thirty five (35) day advertising period, being 18 May 2009, the
City has received three (3) objections from members of the public to the proposed
closure of a portion of Port Beach Road North Fremantle. The submissions of all three
(3) objectors were made without the knowledge of the future plans for the subject area.
On that basis the objectors were concerned with the perceived loss of parking and public
access to the beach and foreshore areas including the future of the FSLSC as a result of
the proposed road closure. The City responded to the objections in writing providing
details of the Leighton Oceanside Parklands Master Plan ("Oceanside Parklands")
supported with design plans from the Oceanside Parklands Stage 1 Design Workshop.
The Water Corporation (WC) has infrastructure located within the subject area of Port
Beach Road. The City of Fremantle and Whelans Surveys are working with the WC to
ensure that easements are in place to protect the WC infrastructure in accordance with
the WC recommendations.
Western Power has indicated that Low Voltage Underground Distribution Cabling is
located with the vicinity of the subject area. Technical Services are aware of the
Western Power infrastructure. See summary of submissions below;
SUBMITTER
NAME
Water
Corporation

SUBMITTER
ADDRESS
Canning
Vale

Western Power

Perth

WestNet
Energy
Telstra

Perth

Department for
Planning &
Infrastructure
(DPI)

Perth

Perth

COMMENTS
(IN POINT FORM)

OFFICERS
RESPONSE

No objection:

Comments noted.

• Water Corporation assets
must be protected.
• Water Corporation must have
24 hour access to its assets
No objection.
• There is Low Voltage
Underground Distribution
Cabling in the vicinity of the
subject area.
No objection

Water Corporation
Easements are shown
on Whelans Preliminary
Deposited Plan.
Comments noted.

No objection;
• There are Telstra assets in
this vicinity but no assets
within the proposed road
closure.
No response

Comments noted.
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Comments noted.

The Oceanside
Parklands Master Plan
Report dated July 2007
was produced by DPI.
Therefore it is unlikely
that DPI would object to
the closure of Port
Beach Rd being a
prerequisite to the
progress of the
Oceanside Master Plan
Stage 1.
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Public
Submitter 1

Mount
Pleasant

Objection
Submitter stated the following in an
e-mail to the City; "I have not seen
the proposal and it is impractical for
me to visit council Offices weekdays
for the purpose. I am therefore
commenting on the proposal to
'close' the area as shaded in the
map". The submitter noted the
following summarised points:
•

Public
Submitter 2

E-mail
address

Poor state of the beach area
fronting the FSLSC
• The closure of the area of
Port Beach Road as shown
in the newspaper
advertisement would mean
the removal of access to the
FSLSC as half car bays
would be lost.
• The beach requires
adequate carparking, bins
and improved stabilisation of
the small beach dunes
through natural vegetation.
• The beach should be there
to attract people and provide
enjoyment to the public.
Objection/Questions:
Submitter stated the following; "My
opinion is there is a lack of parking
on roads now and Port Beach Road
should remain as is. If the current
Car Parks were re surfaced then the
area would be excellent as is - would
not cost a great deal of rate payer's
money either.
•

•

Is this a permanent closure
or a temporary closure to do
works for car parks and
gardens?
When is it actually starting if
starting at all?
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Provided the submitter
with details of the
Leighton Oceanside
Parklands Development
including a colour copy
of the concept design.
All issues raised by the
submitter are addressed
within the Leighton
Oceanside Parklands
Development Plans.

Provided the submitter
with details of the
Leighton Oceanside
Parklands Development
including a colour copy
of the concept design
Confirmed that the
proposed road closure
will be permanent.
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Public
Submitter 3

Bicton

Objection - changed to support
Submitter stated the following; "I
totally oppose the closure of the
residual portion of the "old" Port
Beach Road following the
realignment necessitated by the
Leighton Development on the
following grounds":•

•

Public
Transport
Authority of
WA
Fremantle
Ports

There is insufficient parking
around the Surf Club at least
3 times each year when Surf
Carnival/Swim Carnivals are
held.
Additional parking will be
required when the
anticipated Coffee Shops are
constructed adjacent to the
Beach.

Perth

No objection
WA Railways Track and Civil section.

Fremantle

No objection

Submitter 3 followed his
submission with a
telephone call to
discuss the proposed
closure. He was
advised of the future
plans for the area,
namely the Oceanside
Parklands Development
Plans. The submitter
commented that he did
not have that
information previously
which cancelled out his
objection to the
proposed closure. He is
now in support of the
closure
Posted information to
the submitter as above.
Comments noted.

Comments noted.

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS
The proposed closure of the old alignment of Port Beach Road as shown in the map
above is pursuant of Section 58 of the Land Administration Act 1997. The Act requires
that an advertising period of 35 days must precede any application to the DPI.
COMMENT
The closure of the portion of Port Beach Road as shown on the map above was pending
the legal transfer of the care, control and management of the portion of road to the City
of Fremantle from Main Roads WA. This required Main Roads WA to de-proclaim the
old alignment of Port Beach Road and proclaim the new road alignment known as Curtin
Avenue. The proclamation of Port Beach road realignment was supported by Council at
its meeting on 28 May 2008 item SGS0805-14 and Main Roads WA were advised
accordingly. Main Roads WA advised the City on 4 February 2009 (see dataworks
reference 1116827) of the Government Gazette Notice published on 30 January 2009
providing the proclamation of the roads discussed above.
The de-proclamation of the old alignment of Port Beach Road provides the City of
Fremantle with the legislative authority to close this section of Port Beach Road pursuant
of Section 58 of the Land Administration Act 1997.
The Council has endorsed the concept designs for the Fremantle Surf Life Saving Club
(FSLSC) and kiosk and toilet/change room development, subject to normal planning
processes, at its meeting on 26 November 2008 (SGS0811-11). The FSLSC
development is situated in the area designated as Stage One of the Leighton Oceanside
Parklands Master Plan.
Page 55

Minutes - Planning Services Committee
3 June 2009

Both developments are pending the closure of the subject portion of Port Beach Road as
a statutory requirement under 'the Act' for the purpose of amalgamation with the
Foreshore Reserve number 43311.
A Preliminary Survey Plan FP-09601-021-ver 1.0 (see attachment 1) has been produced
by Whelans Surveyors in accordance with the DPI requirements under the "act". The
survey shows the location of Water Corporation drainage and sewer easements on
pages 1, 3 and 4. Page 2 separates Port Beach Road and Leighton Beach Boulevard
both currently part of Lot 3003 shown on Deposited Plan 55273 for the purpose of the
proposed road closure.
CONCLUSION
Both the Fremantle Surf Life Saving Club Development and Stage One of the Leighton
Oceanside Parklands Master Plan are pending the closure of the northern portion of Port
Beach Road as shown in map above and the Preliminary Survey Plan FP-09601-021-ver
1.0 listed as attachment 1.
There have been no un-resolved objections to the proposed partial closure of the
northern portion of Port Beach Road North Fremantle as shown in the map above and on
the preliminary deposited plan FP-09601-021-ver1.0.
It is therefore recommended that Council approve the proposed permanent partial road
closure of Port Beach Road as described above in accordance with the "Act" for the
purpose of amalgamating the land with Foreshore Reserve No. 43311 subject to the
following conditions;
• That the Water Corporation assets are protected with 24 hour access to all assets.
• Western Power have noted infrastructure within the subject area. Technical
Services are aware of the underground power located in the area. All future plans
for this location, such as the FSLSC will be subject to normal planning processes.
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COMMITTEE AND OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION
MOVED: Cr R Fittock
That Council:
1. NOTE the results of the 35 day public comment period ending on the 18
May 2009.
2. APPROVE the proposed partial road closure of Port Beach Road North
Fremantle located between the Fremantle Surf Life Saving Club and Curtin
Avenue (as described in preliminary Deposited Plan FP-09601-021-ver1.0)
in order to re-vest and amalgamate the roadway with Foreshore Reserve
number 43311 pursuant of Section 58 of the Land Administration Act 1997.
3. REQUEST that the Minister for Lands declare the portion of Port Beach
Road described in point 2 above to be permanently closed for the purpose
of amalgamation with Foreshore Reserve 43311 pursuant of Section 58 of
the Land Administration Act 1997.
CARRIED: 5/0
For

Against

Cr John Alberti
Cr John Dowson
Cr Robert Fittock
Cr Bill Massie
Cr Jon Strachan
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CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS
Nil.
CLOSURE OF MEETING
THE DEPUTY PRESIDING MEMBER DECLARED THE MEETING CLOSED AT
6.58 PM.
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SUMMARY GUIDE TO CITIZEN PARTICIPATION AND CONSULTATION
The Council adopted a Participation Policy in August 2001 to give effect to its
commitment to involving citizens in its decision-making processes.
The City values citizen participation and recognises the benefits that can flow to the
quality of decision-making and the level of community satisfaction.
Effective participation requires total clarity so that Elected Members, Council officers and
citizens fully understand their respective rights and responsibilities as well as the limits of
their involvement in relation to any decision to be made by the City.
How consultative processes work at the City of Fremantle
The City’s decision makers

1
.

Various participation opportunities

2
.

Objective processes also used

3
.

All decisions are made by Council or the CEO

4
.

Precinct focus is primarily local, but also citywide

5
.

All input is of equal value

6
.

Decisions will not necessarily reflect the
majority view received

7
.
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The Council, comprised of Elected Members,
makes policy, budgetary and key strategic
decisions while the CEO, sometimes via ondelegation to other City officers, makes
operational decisions.
The City provides opportunities for participation in
the decision-making process by citizens via its
Advisory Committees and Task Forces, its
Community Precinct System, and targeted
consultation processes in relation to specific
issues or decisions.
The City also seeks to understand the needs and
views of the community via scientific and objective
processes such as its annual Community Survey.
These opportunities afforded to citizens to
participate in the decision-making process do not
include the capacity to make the decision.
Decisions are ultimately always made by Council
or the CEO (or his/her delegated nominee).
The Community Precinct System establishes units
of geographic community of interest, but provides
for input in relation to individual geographic areas
as well as on city-wide issues.
No source of advice or input is more valuable or
given more weight by the decision-makers than
any other. The relevance and rationality of the
advice counts in influencing the views of decisionmakers.
Local Government in WA is a representative
democracy. Elected Members and the CEO are
charged under the Local Government Act with the
responsibility to make decisions based on fact
and the merits of the issue without fear or favour
and are accountable for their actions and
decisions under law. Elected Members are
accountable to the people via periodic elections.
As it is a representative democracy, decisions
may not be made in favour of the majority view
expressed via consultative processes.
Decisions must also be made in accordance with
any statute that applies or within the parameters
of budgetary considerations. All consultations will
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clearly outline from the outset any constraints or
limitations associated with the issue.

Decisions made for the overall good of
Fremantle

8
.

Diversity of view on most issues

9
.

City officers must be impartial

1
0
.

City officers must follow procedures

1
1
.

Consultation processes have cut-off dates
that will be adhered to.

1
2
.
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The Local Government Act requires decisionmakers to make decisions in the interests of “the
good Government of the district”. This means
that decision-makers must exercise their
judgment about the best interests of Fremantle
as a whole as well as about the interests of the
immediately affected neighbourhood. This
responsibility from time to time puts decisionmakers at odds with the expressed views of
citizens from the local neighbourhood who may
understandably take a narrower view of
considerations at hand.
The City is wary of claiming to speak for the
‘community’ and wary of those who claim to do so.
The City recognises how difficult it is to
understand what such a diverse community with
such a variety of stakeholders thinks about an
issue. The City recognises that, on most
significant issues, diverse views exist that need to
be respected and taken into account by the
decision-makers.
City officers are charged with the responsibility of
being objective, non-political and unbiased. It is
the responsibility of the management of the City to
ensure that this is the case. It is also recognised
that City Officers can find themselves unfairly
accused of bias or incompetence by protagonists
on certain issues and in these cases it is the
responsibility of the City’s management to defend
those City officers.
The City’s consultative processes must be clear,
transparent, efficient and timely. City officers must
ensure that policies and procedures are fully
complied with so that citizens are not deprived of
their rights to be heard.
As City officers have the responsibility to provide
objective, professional advice to decision-makers,
they are entitled to an appropriate period of time
and resource base to undertake the analysis
required and to prepare reports. As a
consequence, consultative processes need to
have defined and rigorously observed cut-off
dates, after which date officers will not include
‘late’ input in their analysis. In such
circumstances, the existence of ‘late’ input will be
made known to decision-makers. In most cases
where citizen input is involved, the Council is the
decision-maker and this affords citizens the
opportunity to make input after the cut-off date via
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personal representations to individual Elected
Members and via presentations to Committee and
Council Meetings.

Citizens need to check for any changes to
decision making arrangements made

1
3
.

Citizens are entitled to know how their input
has been assessed

1
4
.

Reasons for decisions must be transparent

1
5
.
1
6
.

Decisions posted on
www.freofocus.com/projects/html/default.cfm
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The City will take initial responsibility, via
‘Consultation Process notifications’, for making
citizens aware of expected time-frames and
decision making processes, including dates of
Standing Committee and Council Meetings if
relevant. However, as these details can change,
it is the citizens responsibility to check for any
changes by visiting
www.freofocus.com/projects/html/default.cfm,
checking the Port City Column in the Fremantle
Herald or inquiring at the Service and Information
Desk by phone or in-person.
In reporting to decision-makers, City officers will in
all cases produce a Schedule of Input received
that summarises comment and recommends
whether it should be taken on board, with
reasons.
Decision-makers must provide the reasons for
their decisions.
Decisions of the City need to be transparent and
easily accessed. For reasons of cost, citizens
making input on an issue will not be individually
notified of the outcome, but can access the
decision at
www.freofocus.com/projects/html/default.cfm
or at the City Library or Service and Information
counter.
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Issues that Council May Treat as Confidential
Section 5.23 of the new Local Government Act 1995, Meetings generally open to the
public, states:
1.

Subject to subsection (2), the following are to be open to members of the public a) all council meetings; and
b)

2.

3.

all meetings of any committee to which a local government power or duty has
been delegated.

If a meeting is being held by a council or by a committee referred to in subsection
(1) (b), the council or committee may close to members of the public the meeting, or
part of the meeting, if the meeting or the part of the meeting deals with any of the
following:
a)

a matter affecting an employee or employees;

b)

the personal affairs of any person;

c)

a contract entered into, or which may be entered into, by the local government
and which relates to a matter to be discussed at the meeting;

d)

legal advice obtained, or which may be obtained, by the local government and
which relates to a matter to be discussed at the meeting;

e)

a matter that if disclosed, would reveal –
i)
a trade secret;
ii) information that has a commercial value to a person; or
iii) information about the business, professional, commercial or financial
affairs of a person.
Where the trade secret or information is held by, or is about, a person other
than the local government.

f)

a matter that if disclosed, could be reasonably expected to i)
impair the effectiveness of any lawful method or procedure for preventing,
detecting, investigating or dealing with any contravention or possible
contravention of the law;
ii) endanger the security of the local government’s property; or
iii) prejudice the maintenance or enforcement of a lawful measure for
protecting public safety.

g)

information which is the subject of a direction given under section 23 (Ia) of the
Parliamentary Commissioner Act 1971; and

h)

such other matters as may be prescribed.

A decision to close a meeting or part of a meeting and the reason for the decision
are to be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.
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TABLED DOCUMENT RELATING TO PSC0906-96
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